








































































































AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT 
 
 
 

3/28/94 

PROPOSED RULE 67.19 - COATINGS AND PRINTING INKS  
MANUFACTURING OPERATIONS 

 
2ND WORKSHOP REPORT 

 
 
A workshop notice was mailed to all companies manufacturing coatings or printing inks in San 
Diego County.  Notices were also mailed to all Chambers of Commerce in San Diego County, all 
Economic Development Corporations, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the 
California Air Resources Board (ARB), and other interested parties. 
 
The proposed rule and its accompanying Socioeconomic Impact Assessment (SIA) were 
presented for public comment.  The workshop was held on November 4, 1993, and was attended 
by 6 people.  Written comments were also received.  The comments and District responses are as 
follows: 
 
 
1. WORKSHOP COMMENT 
 
Rule 67.19 requires the installation of air pollution control systems at facilities emitting 25 tons 
or more per year of VOC’s.  Such systems can cost in excess of $1,000,000, and the lack of a 
similar regulation in the South Coast Air Quality Management District could result in a 
significant competitive disadvantage for firms in San Diego. 
 

DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 
The District advised EPA, Region IX of this comment and expressed a similar concern.  EPA 
indicated that, as mandated by a court order, a Federal Implementation Plan (FIP) for the South 
Coast district is being currently developed by EPA.  EPA stated that the FIP will include 
requirements for air pollution control systems at coating manufacturing facilities in the South 
Coast district (see addendum).   
 
 
2. WORKSHOP COMMENT 
 
Many portable vats can be used for storage or transportation of materials, or as mixing vats for 
the coating production.  Are they subject to the requirements of Subsection (d)(3) which requires 
submerged fill pipes? 
 

DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 
No.  Subsection (c)(13) specifies that only tanks which are not used to transport materials are 
considered stationary storage tanks.  However, the lids on these portable vats are still subject to 
the requirements of Subsection (d)(1). 
 
 
3. WORKSHOP COMMENT 
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Many portable vats used for coating or printing ink production are less than 550 gallons in 
capacity.  Are they subject to the requirements for submerged fill pipes? 
 

DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 
No.  Subsection (b)(2) exempts tanks with a capacity of less than 550 gallons.  The lids on these 
vats are subject to the requirements of Subsection (d)(1). 
 
 
4. WORKSHOP COMMENT 

 
Reinforced thin gauge aluminum lids are the most desirable vessel lids considering cost, 
operation, and fire safety issues.  However, these lids get bent in actual use, and maintaining 
compliance with the gap requirements of Subsection (d)(1)(i) may be difficult. 

 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 

 
These lids typically have brims, and a determination of compliance with the lid conditions 
required by Subsection (d)(1) can be made by measuring the gaps between the brim of the lid and 
the vessel.  The vertical gaps, if any, between the bottom extension of the brim on the lid and the 
top of the rim of the vessel must comply with Subsection (d)(1)(i).  The aluminum lids should be 
able to comply with this requirement. 
 
 
5. WORKSHOP COMMENT 

 
Manufacturing operations for some coatings require specially designed lids to allow access for 
manual redistribution of pigment in the vats during mixing.  The lids on such vats should be 
exempt from the requirements of Subsection (d)(1) if they are vented to an air pollution control 
device. 

 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 

 
The District agrees.  Subsection (d)(1) has been revised to reflect this. 
 
 
6. WORKSHOP COMMENT 

 
Stationary let-down tanks are sometimes used as storage tanks.  They should be exempt from the 
requirements of Subsection (d)(3) for submerged fill pipes if they are vented to an air pollution 
control device. 

 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 
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The District agrees.  Subsection (d)(3) has been revised to clarify that any vessel vented to an air 
pollution control device does not require a submerged fill pipe. 
 
 
7. WORKSHOP COMMENT 

 
Although most of the equipment cleaning at a coating or ink manufacturing facility involves the 
cleaning of the tanks and vats, a small portion of the cleaning includes the flushing or wiping of 
certain pieces of equipment with conventional solvents.  Rule 67.19 should allow these types of 
cleaning. 

 
 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 

Rule 67.19 has been revised to include an option for enclosed cleaning of any type of equipment.  
Parts can be soaked in enclosed containers with conventional solvents to dissolve or loosen hard-
ened coatings or other contaminants, or an enclosed parts washer may be used.  An option has 
also been included for contained flushing of equipment.  These are similar to equipment cleaning 
requirements in other District rules, and in conjunction with Subsection (d)(5), should provide 
sufficient flexibility for compliance with Rule 67.19. 
 
 
8. WORKSHOP COMMENT 

 
Is a canning line considered a filling operation subject to the emission control requirements of 
Subsection (e)(1)(ii)? 

 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 

No.  Subsection (e)(1)(ii) refers to the control of emissions from manufacturing operations, 
which are defined in Subsection (c)(6).  For clarity, Subsection (c)(6) has been revised to specify 
that the addition of ingredients used in mixing, blending, or compounding is considered a part of 
manufacturing operations.  The reference to ‘filling and emptying’ has been deleted from 
Subsection (e)(1)(ii). 
 
 
9. WORKSHOP COMMENT 

 
For some large mixing operations, the mixing shaft can wobble such that a slit as much as two 
inches greater in width than the shaft may not provide safe clearance for the shaft.  Rule 67.19 
should allow a larger gap.  No additional emissions are expected since these operations are 
subject to the emission control requirements. 

 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 
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The District agrees.  Subsection (d)(1)(iii) has been revised to provide for 4 inches of clearance 
for shafts in mixing vats subject to Subsection (d)(2). 
 
 
10. WORKSHOP COMMENT 

 
Tanks are sometimes inserted in the transfer lines from production vessels to canning operations, 
to handle surges in the volumes of materials being transferred.  The fluid level in these tanks 
must be visually monitored.  Rule 67.19 should allow this. 

 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 

The District agrees.  Subsection (d)(1) has been revised to provide that lid openings can remain 
uncovered during visual inspection of fluid levels in the tanks. 
 
 
11. WORKSHOP COMMENT 

 
How would compliance with the cleaning requirements of Subsection (d)(5) be determined for a 
facility which uses only low-vapor pressure materials and a reclamation system? 

 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 

Since low vapor pressure materials may be used to clean off waste materials which contain con-
ventional high vapor pressure solvents, the resulting reclaimed cleaning material may not comply 
with the vapor pressure requirement of Subsection (d)(5)(i).  To provide an option to use such 
reclaimed material, Subsection (d)(5)(iv) had been included in the rule.  To assure compliance 
with Subsection (d)(5)(iv), a facility should label designated containers for the reclaimed 
materials, since these cleaning materials will not be subject to Subsection (d)(5)(i). 
 
 
12. WORKSHOP COMMENT 

 
How would annual usage records for cleaning materials be kept to comply with Subsection (f)(3) 
for a facility which uses a reclamation system? 

 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 

This type of a cleaning process reclaims and reuses spent solvent, but some solvent is disposed of 
with the still bottoms or is evaporated, so the process must be supplemented with new ‘make-up’ 
solvent.  Only the new solvent which is added to the process should be recorded as usage in 
yearly records. 
 
 
13. WORKSHOP COMMENT 
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Vessels used in the manufacture of coatings or inks containing no VOC’s, such as ultraviolet 
(UV) curable inks, should not be subject to the lid requirements of Subsection (d)(1). 

 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 

The District agrees.  Subsection (d)(1) has been revised to clarify this. 
 
 
14. WORKSHOP COMMENT 

 
Why was Section (f) revised to require yearly rather than daily records of coating and ink produc-
tion and cleaning material usage? 

 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 

Except for Subsection (b)(1), which has its own recordkeeping requirements, Rule 67.19 does not 
have daily emission limits.  Therefore, daily records are not required to comply with the rule.  
The recordkeeping requirements of Subsections (f)(1) and (f)(3) will be used to determine the 
applicability of the exemption from emission control systems in Subsection (b)(3).  Since this 
exemption is based on a yearly emission level, requirements for daily records would be an 
unnecessary burden on the affected facilities. 
 
 
15. WORKSHOP COMMENT 

 
Rule 67.19 should provide incentives for facilities to reduce their use of VOC’s with practices 
such as in-house recycling or product substitution. 

 
DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 

Increasingly stringent requirements for the VOC content of coatings has long been providing 
paint manufacturers across the country with incentive to reduce or substitute their use of VOC’s 
in coating formulations.  Additionally, the federal Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 have 
identified many of the VOC’s used in coatings as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs), and 
manufacturers will have to reduce or substitute their use of HAPs in coating formulations and 
cleaning materials.  At the local level, the District is examining a possible restructure of its 
emission fees to more accurately reflect the emission levels at a particular facility.  This would 
provide an additional incentive for paint manufacturers to reduce VOC emissions. 

 
 

16. ARB COMMENT 
 
Subsection (d)(1)(iii) refers to a ‘diameter’ of a slit in a lid.  Since such a slit would typically be 
rectangular, ‘diameter’ should be changed to ‘width’. 
 

DISTRICT RESPONSE 
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Subsection (d)(1)(iii) has been modified as suggested. 
 
 
17. ARB COMMENT 
 
Subsection (b)(2) includes perfluorocarbons and “any other compounds listed as negligibly 
reactive by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency” as exempt compounds.  Subsection 
(g)(6), which provides for testing of perfluorocarbons, should also provide for testing of the 
“other” compounds listed by EPA. 
 
 DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 
Following the workshop, the District has identified possible future problems associated with the 
reference to other compounds listed by EPA, and the reference has been deleted from Subsection 
(b)(2). 
 
 
18. ARB COMMENT 
 
Subsection (g)(3) refers to an overall control efficiency calculation from the capture and control 
device efficiency, but does not indicate how capture efficiency will be determined.  A provision 
for District approval of site-specific capture efficiency determination protocols should be 
included. 
 

DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 
Subsection (g)(3) has been modified as suggested. 
 
 
 
19. ARB COMMENT 
 
Subsection (g)(4) provides for quantifying water and exempt compound weight fractions of a 
mixture, for correction of the total vapor pressure measured for the mixture.  This correction will 
require the mole percents of all the components in the mixture.  This subsection should specify 
methods of analysis for this, such as ASTM E 168-87, E 169-87, and E 260-85, or specify that 
reliable product formulation data may be used. 
 

DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 
The District expects that corrections for water and exempt compounds will not be required for 
the majority of low vapor pressure solvents, since in practice, such solvents are mixtures of 
VOC’s.  However, this section was revised to reflect that in cases where mole percentages of 
VOC components in the liquid phase are needed, they can be obtained from the manufacturer’s 
specification data.   
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20. EPA COMMENT 
 
Section (g)(3) which requires approval of test protocols by the Air Pollution Control Officer 
should specify that such approval is not necessary for any compliance testing conducted by EPA. 
 

DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 
Section (g) has been modified as suggested. 
 
 
21. COMMENT REGARDING THE SIA 
 
An air pollution control system is being installed to meet BACT requirements for the 
manufacturing operations, and this system will also meet the requirements of Rule 67.19.  The 
projected installed cost of the equipment, however, is exceeding the initial estimate of $686,000, 
and is closer to $1,200,000.  The SIA should reflect this update. 
 

DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 
Based on the costs cited in the comment, the SIA has been updated as suggested. 
 
 
22. COMMENT REGARDING THE SIA 
 
Enclosed cleaning systems which cost $27,000 have been found to have excessive operational 
problems.  Systems available which should not have these problems cost $80,000 to $100,000 
installed.  The SIA should reflect this update. 
 

DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 
The SIA has been revised to show that the estimated costs for equipment cleaning as required by 
Subsection (d)(5) will be dependent upon which option is chosen.  For compliance with 
Subsections (d)(5)(ii) and (d)(5)(iii), the cost estimates for enclosed cleaning systems have been 
updated as cited in the comment. 
 
 
23. COMMENT REGARDING THE SIA 
 
Operation of an air pollution control system as required by Subsection (d)(2) will result in a loss 
of pigment during pigment addition in mixing operations.  Losses from the partial operation of 
such a system were compared to losses from an existing pigment collection system.  Additional 
expenses estimated from this comparison are about $85,000 per year for the entire operation.  
The SIA should reflect this update. 
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DISTRICT RESPONSE 
 
Based on the costs cited in the comment, the SIA has been updated as suggested. 
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